PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7532198

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BRUCE KELLY CROSBY	03/29/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	IMMICRO INDOOR AIR INC.	
Street Address:	222 KHATSILANO ROAD	
City:	WEST VANCOUVER	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	V7P 3R6	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17216434

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (604)689-8300

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6046891622 Email: mail@nexuslaw.ca

Correspondent Name: NEXUS LAW GROUP LLP

Address Line 1: 777 HORNBY ST Address Line 2: SUITE 2000

Address Line 4: VANCOUVER, CANADA V6Z1S4

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	51257-002	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NEXUS LAW GROUP LLP	
SIGNATURE:	/NexusLawGroupLLP/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/12/2022	

Total Attachments: 2

source=210329Assignment-signed(Crosby-INMICRO)51257-2#page1.tif source=210329Assignment-signed(Crosby-INMICRO)51257-2#page2.tif

PATENT 507485307 REEL: 061059 FRAME: 0415

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT IS BY:

Bruce Kelly Crosby, having an address of: 222 Khatsilano Road, West Vancouver, BC, V7P 3R6 Canada (the "Inventor")

TO:

INMICRO INDOOR AIR INC. having a place of business at: 222 Khatsilano Road, West Vancouver, BC, V7P 3R6 Canada (the "Assignee");

WHEREAS the Inventor has made new and useful invention entitled **APPARATUS FOR IMPROVING AIR QUALITY IN A BUILDING**, for which a US Provisional Patent Application No. 63/000,574 has been filed on March 27, 2020, and further patent applications are expected to be filed in the United States, Canada and elsewhere, and have developed features and improvements thereof, whether or not reflected in the said patent application (collectively the "Invention");

WHEREAS the Assignee is desirous of acquiring and confirming its acquisition of all rights, including any joint right, and full title and interest in and to said Invention.

NOW, THEREFORE, for the sum of ten dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid by or on behalf of the ASSIGNEE, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the INVENTOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to the ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, titte, and interest in and to the Invention in the United States, Canada and throughout the world that came or will come into being at any time before or after this assignment is executed, including without limitation in and to any rights arising anywhere in the world from said Patent Application and any related application thereof, including any divisional, substitute, continuation or reissue thereof, and in any patent or design right, including any utility patent, design patent, industrial design registration, utility model, petty patent, reissue patent, and any extensions, reissues, renewals and reexamination certificates thereof that may subsist in or be granted for said Invention anywhere in the world, including the right to file patent applications claiming said Invention directly in the name of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives and to claim for any such applications any priority rights to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties or otherwise.

INVENTOR hereby authorizes and requests issuance of any and all Letters Patents, when granted anywhere in the world, to the ASSIGNEE as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and benefit of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to the full end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patents may be granted, as fully and as entirely as the INVENTOR would have held had this Assignment and sale not been made.

INVENTOR covenant that the INVENTOR has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned; each covenant that no INVENTOR has executed nor will execute any agreement in conflict herewith; INVENTOR agrees to communicate to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives all known facts respecting said Invention or improvements thereof, said Patent Application and any related application thereof, and any patent or design right that may subsist in or be granted for said Invention anywhere in the world; and each covenant and agree that the INVENTOR will, upon request by and without charge to, but at the expense of, the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, do all lawful acts, including the execution of any documents

Assignment "APPARATUS FOR IMPROVING AIR QUALITY IN A BUILDING"
Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 061059 FRAME: 0416 and the giving of testimony, that may be necessary or desirable for obtaining, sustaining, reissuing or enforcing any intellectual property right as may subsist, issue or be sought anywhere in the world for said Invention, and for perfecting, registering or recording the title of the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, nominees or legal representatives, to any intellectual property right as may subsist, issue or be sought anywhere in the world for said Invention, said Patent Application, and any patent or other intellectual property right granted for said Invention anywhere in the world.

TO EVIDENCE THEIR AGREEMENT to the foregoing, each of the parties has executed this Assignment on the dates written herein below.

Bruce Kelly Crosby

Date: 03/24/2021

(Witness Signature)

) (Witness Name - printed)

Accepted by Assignee:

INMICRO INDOOR AIR INC.

Dated: 05/29/2021

(Authorized Signatory - signature)

Name:

(Print Name)

Title:

resident

Assignment "APPARATUS FOR IMPROVING AIR QUALITY IN A BUILDING" Page 1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 061059 FRAME: 0417

RECORDED: 09/12/2022